Public Agenda Pack

N Somerset
N¢ Council

Notice of Meeting of

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - CORPORATE AND
RESOURCES

Thursday, 7 September 2023 at 10.00 am

Sedgemoor Room, Bridgwater House, King
Square, Bridgwater, TA6 3AR

To: The members of the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources

Chair: Councillor Bob Filmer

Vice-chair: Councillor Richard Wilkins

Councillor Shane Collins Councillor Nick Cottle
Councillor Philip Ham Councillor Tony Lock
Councillor Martin Lovell Councillor Emily Pearlstone
Councillor Diogo Rodrigues Councillor Peter Seib
Councillor Brian Smedley Councillor Andy Soughton

Councillor Lucy Trimnell

For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually,
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk.

All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Friday, 1
September 2023.



mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk

This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.

The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made.

Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Wednesday, 30 August 2023



AGENDA

Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources - 10.00 am Thursday, 7
September 2023

Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe (Pages 5 - 6)

Click here to join the online meeting (Pages 7 - 8)
1 Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  Minutes from the Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 14)

To approve the minutes from the previous meeting.

3 Declarations of Interest

To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting.

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will
automatically be recorded in the minutes: City, Town & Parish Twin Hatters -
Somerset Councillors 2023 )



https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137
https://democracy.somerset.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=City%20Town%20%20Parish%20Twin%20Hatters%20-%20Somerset%20Councill&ID=378&RPID=284137

Public Question Time
The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which members of the public

have requested to speak and advise those members of the public present of the
details of the Council’s public participation scheme.

For those members of the public who have submitted any questions or statements,
please note, a three minute time limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked
to speak before Councillors debate the issue.

We are now live webcasting most of our committee meetings and you are welcome
to view and listen to the discussion. The link to each webcast will be available on the
meeting webpage, please see details under ‘click here to join online meeting'.

Draft Assets Disposal Policy (Pages 15 - 34)

To receive a presentation and to note the accompanying draft policy on the
Corporate Assets Disposals Policy.

Property Rationalisation

To receive information on the Property Rationalisation Programme
Council Business Plan (Pages 35 - 50)

To receive an update on the emerging Council Business Plan.

Budget Update

To receive a Budget update from Jason Vaughan (presentation to follow)
Consolidated 2022/2023 Outturn (Pages 51 - 228)

To consider a report going to the Executive detailing the consolidated 2022/2023
Outturn position.

Kitchen Installation Contracts (Pages 229 - 240)

To receive a report on the contracts process for the Kitchen Replacement
Programme 2023 - 27.



Agenda Annex

Guidance notes for the meeting

Council Public Meetings

The legislation that governs Council meetings requires that committee meetings
are held face-to-face. The requirement is for members of the committee and key
supporting officers (report authors and statutory officers) to attend in person,
along with some provision for any public speakers. Provision will be made
wherever possible for those who do not need to attend in person including the
public and press who wish to view the meeting to be able to do so virtually.
Inspection of Papers

Any person wishing to inspect minutes, reports, or the background papers for any
item on the agenda should contact Democratic Services at
democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk or telephone 81823 357628.

They can also be accessed via the council's website on Committee structure -
Modern Council (somerset.gov.uk)

Members' Code of Conduct requirements

When considering the declaration of interests and their actions as a councillor,
Members are reminded of the requirements of the Members' Code of Conduct
and the underpinning Principles of Public Life: Honesty; Integrity; Selflessness;
Objectivity; Accountability; Openness; Leadership. The Code of Conduct can be
viewed at: Code of Conduct

Minutes of the Meeting

Details of the issues discussed, and recommendations made at the meeting will
be set out in the minutes, which the Committee will be asked to approve as a
correct record at its next meeting.

Public Question Time

If you wish to speak or ask a question about any matter on the Committee's agenda
please contact Democratic Services by 5pm providing 3 clear working days before
the meeting. (for example, for a meeting being held on a Wednesday, the deadline
will be 5pm on the Thursday prior to the meeting) Email
democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk or telephone 81823 357628.

Members of public wishing to speak or ask a question will need to attend in
person or if unable can submit their question or statement in writing for an
officer to read out, or alternatively can attend the meeting online.

A 20-minute ti
[...]
scussed.

Recording of meetings

The Council supports the principles of openness and transparency. It allows
filming, recording, and taking photographs at its meetings that are open to the
public - providing this is done in a non-disruptive manner. Members of the public
may use Facebook and Twitter or other forms of social media to report on
proceedings. No filming or recording may take place when the press and public
are excluded for that part of the meeting.

Page 6



Agenda Annex

Teams Meeting — Scrutiny Corporate and Resources

Microsoft Teams meeting

Join on your computer, mobile app or room device
Click here to join the meeting

Meeting ID: 338 835 493 961

Passcode: yLJYEQ

Download Teams | Join on the web

Or call in (audio only)

+44 1823 772277,454695456# United Kingdom, Taunton
Phone Conference ID: 454 695 456#

Find a local number | Reset PIN

Page 7


https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_Yzg1NWQyYWItNDZiMy00YjNiLTlhMGUtNDQ3NjUwZmE5MDZl%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c%22%7d
https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/microsoft-teams/download-app
https://www.microsoft.com/microsoft-teams/join-a-meeting
tel:+441823772277,,454695456#
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/4e217883-910c-4f2a-a890-19f4d750e93c?id=454695456
https://dialin.teams.microsoft.com/usp/pstnconferencing

This page is intentionally left blank



W Somerset
¥ Council

Agenda Item 2

Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources held in
the Luttrell Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY, on Tuesday, 8 August 2023 at

10.00 am

Present:

Cllr Bob Filmer (Chair)
Cllr Richard Wilkins (Vice-Chair)

Cllr Philip Ham

Cllr Martin Lovell

Cllr Diogo Rodrigues

Cllr Andy Soughton

Cllr Dawn Johnson (substitute for Clir
Peter Seib)

In attendance:

Cllr Theo Butt Philip
Cllr Val Keitch
Cllr Ros Wyke

Other Members present remotely:

Cllr Alan Bradford

Cllr John Cook-Woodman
Cllr Christine Lawrence
Cllr Frances Nicholson
Cllr Leigh Redman

Cllr Martin Wale

Cllr Tony Lock

Cllr Emily Pearlstone

Cllr Brian Smedley

Cllr Lucy Trimnell

Cllr Mike Stanton (substitute for Cllr Nick
Cottle)

Cllr Mandy Chilcott
Cllr Liz Leyshon

Cllr Norman Cavill
Cllr Mark Healey
Cllr Tessa Munt
Cllr Sue Osborne
Cllr Bill Revans

15 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1

Apologies were received from Councillors Peter Seib (substituted by Cllr Dawn
Johnson), Faye Purbrick, Nick Cottle (substituted by Cllr Mike Stanton).

Page 9



16

17

18

19

20

Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2

Resolved that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources
held on 6 July 2023 be confirmed as a correct record subject to noting Councillor
Trimnell's apologies and attending the meeting virtually.

Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3

The following Councillors declared an Other Registerable Interest as they were the
Chair of a Local Community Network:

Councillor Richard Wilkins - LCN Levels & Moors

Councillor Dawn Johnson - LCN Taunton

Councillor Philip Ham - LCN Shepton

Councillor Diogo Rodrigues - LCN Bridgwater

Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4
There were no questions from the Public.
Work Programme - Agenda Item 5

The committee had been provided with the work programme and noted the items
proposed, there were no additional items from committee members.

Resolved:

To note the items shown on the work programme and agreed the following
Councillors would sit on the proposed Task & Finish Groups:

Bob Filmer, Peter Seib, Brian Smedley, Nick Cottle, Philip Ham, Lucy Trimnell, Martin
Lovell and Dawn Johnson.

Members noted that there would be monthly budget monitoring reports.

Commercial Investment - Agenda Item 6

Robert Orrett with the assistance of Harvey Gardner and Brendan Fisher from the
Commercial Property and Investment Team gave a presentation on Commercial
Investments and gave a summary of the assets held, area
[...]
f an
asset as surplus may also be triggered by an approach from a third party which may

stimulate a review.

The professional Strategic Asset Management team will progress the disposal, in
consultation with relevant officers and members, through the most appropriate means.

This is largely on a case-by-case basis. If there is a change in circumstances or
requirements in the future and it is judged that the disposal of the property is no longer
justified, Asset Management Group will discuss this and the property returned to
operational use where appropriate.

Where, in the opinion of the Strategic Asset Management department, land has the
potential for redevelopment which may enhance its disposal value, an appropriate
planning consent or pre-application advice may be sought before disposal. Prior to any
application being submitted, input may be sought from Strategic Asset Management'’s

planning experts, from external professionals, or from the Council’s planning team.

lssued by:

Issued Date:




Disposal Terms and Conditions

The terms of any disposal will be negotiated on a case-by-case basis. The presumption
is that the terms will be fundamentally commercial in nature with the aim of maximising
the financial return to the Council: either directly via capital receipt, through rental
income or through a reduction in financial liabilities. Restrictive covenants, uplifts, and
clawback clauses will be applied as appropriate to any sales, with the exact form of

these agreements to be decided on a case-by-case basis.
Member engagement

The Lead Member for Economic Development, Planning & Assets: will be kept

appraised of progress on the disposals programme by way of regular briefings.

Local Members will be advised of land and properties in their division that have been

declared surplus following the relevant meeting of Asset Management Group.

If the capital receipt of a disposal is anticipated to be over £500k, a Key Decision will
be added to the Forward Plan and
[...]
rnance &
Communications

Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Resources
and Performance

Lead Member for Economic Development, Planning and Assets
Informed Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources (71" September
2023)

Version History

Revision Date Version Description of
Revision

13/04/2023 Strategic Asset 1 Draft version
Management

28/07/2023 Strategic Asset 2 Asset Management
Management Group

14/08/2023 Strategic Asset 3 Post Informal Exec
Management

Document Notification

Approval Name Date

lssued by:

Issued Date:



https://www.somerset.gov.uk/finance-performance-and-legal/land-and-property/

This page is intentionally left blank



Emerging Council Business Plan

Corporate and Resources Scrutiny Committee
7 September 2023

Alastair Higton, Paul Harding

N Somerset
N¥ Council

>
Q
%)
S
o
D
=
)
3
\l



Council Business Plan

Date: 7 September 2023

This presentation provides an outline of the emerging Council

Business Plan (slides 8 to 11), as we seek to capture and articulate

the key outcomes and actions that will start to deliver the four . .

oriorities within the approved Council Plan 2023-2027. Authors: Paul Harding, Sunita
| o | Mills, Tony Johnson, Nicola
is meeting is one of many sources of engagement, input and . . .

gallenge that will help shape the final Plan, prior to its consideration MI|eS, Alastair ngton, Ryszal’d

Executive on 4 October 2023. Rusinek

z)ur Ask of the Committee:

Does the emerging Business Plan capture the key outcomes
and areas of focus?

« Is it “on the right track?”

* What could be missing or need changing?

* What outcomes need to be given particular emphasis?

* Which outcomes are you particularly keen to track progress on
(and any thoughts on measures/ targets)?



https://somersetcc.sharepoint.com/sites/SCCPublic/Council%20Democracy/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2FSCCPublic%2FCouncil%20Democracy%2FSomerset%20Council%20%2D%20Council%20Plan%2Epdf&parent=%2Fsites%2FSCCPublic%2FCouncil%20Democracy&p=
[...]
rd Plan Ref - FP/23/
Key Decision - Yes

Somerset Council - Consolidated 2022/23 Outturn Report

Executive Member(s): Cllr Liz Leyshon Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Member on
Resources and Performance

Local Member(s) and Division: All

Lead Officer: Jason Vaughan, Executive Director - Resources & Corporate Services

Author: Donna Parham, Head of Corporate Finance

Contact Details: donna.parham®@somerset.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. All of the five authorities Statement of Accounts have now been published. This
report outlines the overall impact of the outturn position for each legacy Council in
Somerset. It outlines the opening position of reserves, capital receipts, and slippage
on the capital programme which requires a revised capital programme to be
approved for 2023/24. The position of each Somerset authority is outlined in the
appendices attached as follows:

Appendix 1 - Somerset County Council Outturn Report 2022/23

Appendix 1a - Outturn Reserves Position for Somerset County Council
2022/23

Appendix 1b - Capital Programme Outturn for Somerset County Council
2022/23

Appendix 2 - Mendip District Council Outturn Report 2022/23

Appendix 2a - Outturn Reserves Position for Mendip District Council 2022/23
Appendix 2b - Capital Programme Outturn for Mendip District Council
2022/23

Appendix 3 - Sedgemoor District Council Outturn Report 2022/23
Appendix 3a - HRA Outturn Report 2022/23

Page 51



Appendix 3b - Outturn Reserves Position for Sedgemoor District Council
2022/23
Appendix 3c - Capital Programme Outturn for Sedgemoor District Council
2022/23

Appendix 4 - Somerset West and Taunton District Council Outturn Report
2022/23

Appendix 4a - HRA Outturn Report 2022/23

Appendix 4b - Outturn Reserves Position for Somerset West and Taunton
2022/23

Appendix 4c - Capital Programme Outturn for Somerset West and Taunton
2022/23

Appendix 5 - South Somerset District Council Outturn Report 2022/23
Appendix 5a - Outturn Reserves Position for South Somerset Di
[...]
ge with the next ranked
contractor under the competition in compliance with PCR2015 Regulations.

This is subject to approval of an Executive Key Decision to award supported by this
evaluation report.

Page 4 of 5
Appendix A — Evaluation Report

www.somerset.gov.uk




-

N\

Somerset
Council

3.1 Proposed Term

The three contracts will be for an initial period of 12 months, with an option to
extend by mutual agreement for up to a further 12 months, followed by a further
extension option of 24 months by mutual agreement.

3.2 Service Levels and Contract Management

Service levels will be monitored as part of Contract Management and specific Key
Performance Indicators. The contract will be managed to ensure that the service
meets expectations and to identify further opportunities for cost and service
improvement.

4. Risk and Mitigation

Risk: The risk associated with contractor delivery of the programme has been a key
element in the planning of the procurement strategy.

Mitigation: This risk will be mitigated by the appointment of three contractors.

5. Next Steps

e Scrutiny Committee

e Executive Key Decision to award to be approved.

e Suppliers to be informed of the decision by Commercial and
Procurement Team.

e Voluntary Standstill period to elapse.

e Contract award

e Contract Mobilisation/ Implementation to begin.

End of Report

Page 5 of 5
Appendix A — Evaluation Report

www.somerset.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	 Click here to join the online meeting
	2 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	5 Draft Assets Disposal Policy
	Draft Assets Disposals Policy-v3

	7 Council Business Plan
	9 Consolidated 2022/2023 Outturn
	Table 4 – Earmarked Reserves
	Table 5 – Requirements and Commitments from Earmarked Reserves
	Table 7 – Completed Capital Projects
	Table 8 – Useable Capital Receipts as at the 31st March 2023
	Appendix 1 SCC Outturn Report
	Table 1 provides a summary of budget, pro

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources held in 
the Sedgemoor Room, Bridgwater House, King Square, Bridgwater, TA6 3AR, on 
Thursday, 7 September 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Bob Filmer (Chair) 
Cllr Richard Wilkins (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Shane Collins Cllr Tony Lock 
Cllr Martin Lovell Cllr Diogo Rodrigues 
Cllr Andy Soughton Cllr Lucy Trimnell 
Cllr Peter Seib  
Cllr Henry Hobhouse (as substitute) Cllr Kathy Pearce (as substitute) 
 
In attendance: 
 
Cllr Liz Leyshon Cllr Ros Wyke 
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr Steve Ashton Cllr Norman Cavill 
Cllr Mandy Chilcott Cllr Simon Coles 
Cllr Andrew Govier Cllr Dave Mansell 
Cllr Sue Osborne Cllr Oliver Patrick 
Cllr Bill Revans Cllr Jo Roundell Greene 
Cllr Sarah Wakefield Cllr David Woan 
 
Officers in attendance: 
Jason Vaughan Executive Director Resources & Corporate 

Services/S151 Officer 

Jamie Jackson Governance Manager, Scrutiny 

Sara Kelly Programme Manager, Property 
Rationalisation  

Paul Harding Specialist Policy 

Ollie Woodhams Service Manager, Strategic Asset 
Management 



 

 

Alistair Higton Acting Strategic Manager Business 
Change 

Sally Starks Assets Manager, Strategic Asset 
Management 

Stephanie Gold Democratic Services Officer 

  
23 Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Brian Smedley (Cllr Kathy Pearce as 
sub), Cllr Nick Cottle (Cllr Henry Hobhouse as sub) Cllr Emily Pearlstone and Cllr 
Philip Ham.  
  

24 Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Corporate and Resources 
held on 6 July 2023 be confirmed as a correct record. 

Under this item the Chair advised members that following the previous meeting, 
committee members had volunteered for the task and finish groups as follows -   

Assets and Disposal of Assets: 

Cllr Philip Ham, Cllr Brian Smedley, Cllr Dawn Johnson, Cllr Bob Filmer  

Commercial Asset and Realisation: 

Cllr Martin Lovell, Cllr Nick Cottle, Cllr Peter Sieb, and Cllr Lucy Trimnell.    

The Chair thanked those members who had come forward to progress these task 
and finish groups.   

  
  

25 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 
 
There were no additional declarations of interest from members.  
  

26 Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
There were no members of the public present or registered to speak at the meeting. 
  

27 Draft Assets Disposal Policy - Agenda Item 5 - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Ros Wyke, Lead Member for Economic Development, 



 

 

Planning and Assets to introduce the item. Cllr Wyke began by reminding members 
of the context of the policy (how and why the policy has been written) before 
introducing Sally Stark, Assets Manager from the Strategic Asset Management Team 
to talk members through the presentation slides.  
  
The following comments and questions were received and discussed with members:  
  
Regarding property sold under value - Who values the assets, how, and what 
percentage of assets are sold under value? - Members were advised that valuations 
may be done in house, or by external valuers. Some assets, such as community 
interest asset transfers may be sold under value, and in those cases a full 
justification for this would be given. i.e., need for social housing.   
  
Is there a missing action in this policy in terms of ensuring that the Council are 
improving the value of its assets for sale.   
  
Regarding disposal of assets, we need an effective triage system to sift the 
disposals dependent on many factors I.e., social value, community impact, 
commercial gain etc... Different markers have different needs.    
  
Regarding assets that have been in public ownership for some time, are we 
safeguarding these assets. I.e., assets with important environmental features (trees) 
or assets that have a significant community benefit that ought to be protected? - 
Members were reassured that The Council employs specialists, both in house and 
from external agencies to ensure that the due diligence is given to all of the factors 
above, and that it is imperative that members feel that they can trust the 
professionals. This process will be transparent, members will be kept informed, and 
any significant decisions will be taken by the Asset Management Group.  
  
How many properties (and what is there value) are sold under market value, 
particularly farms that are occupied by tenants? - The Asset Manager advised that 
this detail would need to be brought back to this committee outside of the meeting.   
  
Would the ward councillor be notified of any assets that are being considered for 
sale? - The Asset Manager advised that this would be the case, apart from small 
sites where there has been no significant community impact or political sensitivities 
identified.   
  
Regarding smallholdings and community gardens used for food production and 
community resilience, would these be available at below market value? - The Asset 
Manager advised that The Council certainly consider these sorts of proposals on a 
case-by-case basis. Cllr Wyke added that any disposal of County Farms would be 



 

 

dealt with under a separate policy, and that it is the priority of this council to keep 
farmers safe.  
  
Regarding disposal of small sites, who is overseeing the decision-making process 
on these? - The Asset Manager assured members that proposals for the disposal of 
small sites are circulated amongst the Asset Management Group members for their 
consideration before a decision is made and that the local ward member would be 
notified also.  
  
Regarding the full list of Council assets that are being considered for disposal, could 
this be shared with members and/or this committee? - The Head of Property 
informed that a pipeline document of disposal considerations does exist and is 
shared with the Asset Management Group. It is important to remember that disposal 
of assets can take years in some instances, and assets can sit on this pipeline 
document for a very long time. In addition, the list of assets that are being 
considered for disposals is very commercially sensitive and should therefore be 
treated as private and confidential.   
  
Regarding Somerset Council’s total estate (land and property previously owned by 
the five legacy councils) can a full list be shared with this committee? - The Head of 
Property advised that this detail sits within HM Land Registry (public records), 
adding that he is happy to share the links to this data with the committee.  
  
Regarding the most recent budget gap identified in the last MTFP monitoring, are 
we at risk of being forced to sell assets under value? - The Asset Manager advised 
that asset would always be sold at ‘best value’, and although ‘best value’ can change 
over time due to market conditions, there is no risk that assets would be 
significantly undervalued due to budget pressures.   
  
Regarding the climate emergency and decarbonisation of the Councils estate, are 
we going to be disposing of assets that are not energy efficiency, or that have been 
deemed as the more costly to decarbonise? - The Asset Manager reassured 
members that this is indeed another factor that would be considered in any 
decisions made regarding asset disposal.   
  
A non-committee member online asked about County Farms disposals and 
protecting tenants – The Head of Property reassured members that any valuations of 
County Farms would take into consideration the terms and conditions of the 
tenancy.    
  
A non-committee member online asked how many properties on the pipeline 
disposals document have a community asset value attached to them? – The Asset 



 

 

Manager informed members that she could share this detail with the committee 
outside of the meeting.      
  
In summary the Chair reiterated that the draft Asset Disposals Policy demonstrates 
how decision making is based on many contributing factors including but not limited 
to strategic need, commercial gain, capital receipts and a fine balance of corporate 
and community benefit. He thanked officers and members for attending to scrutinise 
the draft policy, concluding that the committee had considered the report and noted 
the information provided.       
  

28 Property Rationalisation - Agenda Item 6 - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Rose Wyke, Lead member for Economic Development, 
Planning and Assets back to introduce the item to the committee. She informed 
members that this item is essentially about ‘where people work’ and that this update 
shows that the programme is in its infancy, adding that this is a very big piece of 
work with lots to consider. She then welcomed back Ollie Woodhams, Head of 
Property and introduced Sara Kelly, Programme Manager for Property 
Rationalisation. The Programme Manager began by highlighting the following: -  
  

       Post Covid working is very different to pre Covid working.  
  

       There is an oversupply of office spaces due to Local Government 
Reorganisation in Somerset.    

  
       The programme focuses on office space, and customer service access 

points.   
  

       The programme is broken down into phases.  
  

       The programme will be based on evidence-based decision-making.  
  
The Programme Manager talked members through the presentation slides and the 
following comments and questions were received and discussed with members: -   
  
Regarding Petters Way in Yeovil, why is this being considered for sale? Having an 
office space in the town centre would bring multiple benefits i.e ease of access for 
members of the public already using the town centre, more transport links available, 
and increased footfall to the town centre businesses. - The Head of Property advised 
that although a decision has not been made on this yet, it is looking quite likely that 
Petters Way will be sold due to several factors including less office capacity 
compared to Brympton Way, ongoing maintenance costs, and poor energy efficiency 



 

 

of the building.    
  
Regarding the decision to sell Petters Way, will members be involved in this? - The 
Head of Property advised that members would be involved.  
  
Regarding both Petters Way and Brympton Way in Yeovil, both properties are 
seriously lacking in terms of carbon neutrality. We must make decisions with the net 
zero pledge and the Climate Emergency at the forefront of our minds.    
  
Regarding Yeovil and the ongoing Yeovil refresh regeneration programme work, we 
must consider the needs of the town in the future, not just in the here and now.   
  
A non-committee member online emphasised the importance of libraries as 
valuable customer access points, adding that Minehead library has now been fully 
decarbonised. - The Head of Property agreed that libraries should be at the heart of 
customer access to council services.   
  
A non-committee member online felt that decarbonisation of Council owned 
buildings that are rented out should be a priority, to increase the rentable value of 
those buildings.   
  
The Chair gave thanks to the officers in attendance and concluded that the 
committee had considered the report and noted the information provided.  
  
  
  
[Break 11.40-11.50] 
  

29 Council Business Plan - Agenda Item 7 - Agenda Item 7 
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr Theo Butt Philip, the Lead Member for Transformation and 
Human Resources to introduce the item. Cllr Philip advised that the Council 
Business Plan is about bringing the aspirations and priorities of Somerset Council to 
life in a strategic document that sits within the overarching Council Plan, which sets 
out the vision for Somerset. He then introduced Paul Harding, Specialist Policy 
Officer and Alastair Higton, Acting Strategic Manager for Business Change to give a 
presentation on the Emerging Council Business Plan to members.   
  
The following comments and questions were received and discussed with members: 
-  
  

       Regarding feedback already received on the emerging business plan, who 



 

 

gave this?  - The Specialist advised that early feedback had been received 
from the Executive members and Senior Leadership Team, but that staff 
feedback had also been received and would be fed into the plan.   

  
       Regarding content and deliverability, are we foreseeing any problems with 

this, considering the current social and economic challenges faced by all 
Councils such as budget pressures, cost of living and energy crisis's etc...? - 
The Specialist advised that the final document would be very clear about the 
wider context of the plan.   

  
       Regarding financial sustainability, it would be useful for this committee to 

monitor the milestones as set out in this document.   
  

       A non-committee member online felt that the Emerging Council Business 
Plan did not appear to have had much involvement with members so far, felt 
that more detailed Service Improvement Plans were required, and that The 
Council does not appear to be actioning the Climate Emergency pledges as 
quickly as it should be, which is particularly evident in this document. The 
Council should be writing an Energy Planning document and a Climate 
Adaption Policy which should be stated within this Business Plan – The 
Strategic Manager for Business Change assured members that service plans 
are being worked on currently, and that the Councils Climate Emergency 
would be at the forefront of thinking in these service plans.   

  
       A non-committee member online queried why the 4 visions of the Council 

Plan do not seem to align with the ‘clusters’ identified within the business 
plan?  

  
       A non-committee member online felt that the emerging business plan is weak 

on climate and biodiversity.    
  
The Chair thanked the officers for attending with the update for Scrutiny Committee 
Corporate and Resources and concluded that the committee had considered the 
report and noted the information provided.     
  

30 Budget Update - Agenda Item 8 - Agenda Item 8 
 
The Chair welcomed Jason Vaughan, Executive Director for Resources and 
Corporate Services and S151 Officer to present the budget update.   
  
Members were advised that: -  
  



 

 

       All outstanding audits the five legacy councils are now complete.  
  

       The Somerset Council statement of Accounts for 22/23 has now been 
published.  

  
The following comments and questions were received and discussed with members: 
-  
  
Regarding the current financial challenges being faced by this Council, how likely is 
a Section 114 notice? - The S151 Officer reassured the committee that the Council is 
taking all the appropriate actions to ensure that this does not happen I.e., monthly 
MTFP board meetings but if the Council were to take no action, a Section 114 notice 
would likely be 18 months away. The Lead member for Resources and Performance 
added that at a recent LGA conference she had noted that councils that fail usually 
have not taken appropriate action to address problems, have had overly ambitious 
leadership, or have experienced overcommercialisation.    
  
One member felt that more MTFP briefings and bitesize training sessions for 
members would be extremely useful.  
  
Will the Council be pausing any new policy development? - In response Cllr Liz 
Leyshon asked members to consider that there does still need to be a balance 
between being very aware of financial risk and future revenue opportunities.  
  
A non-committee member online felt that given the concerning current financial 
situation, there needs to be massive change to ensure this Council does not become 
unsustainable.  - In response Cllr Leyshon assured members that the Council is 
dealing with the financial challenges with a realistic approach, not an optimistic 
one.        
  
  
The Chair thanked all for attending with the update for Scrutiny Committee 
Corporate and Resources and concluded that the committee had considered the 
update and noted the information provided. 
  

31 Consolidated 2022/2023 Outturn - Agenda Item 9 - Agenda Item 9 
 
The Chair and the S151 Officer advised the committee that much of the discussion 
under agenda item 8 was relevant and interlinked to this item, and for this this 
reason there were no further comments or questions raised by members of the 
committee.    
  



 

 

32 Kitchen Installation Contracts - Agenda Item 10 - Agenda Item 10 
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda and will be deferred to a future meeting.  
 

(The meeting ended at 1.20 pm) 
 
 
 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


